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I. STATEMENT  
1. On September 1, 2012, a police officer employed by the Vail, Colorado Police Department served, by personal service, Civil Penalty Assessment Notice or Notice of Complaint (CPAN) No. 104597 on Hummers of Vail, Inc., doing business as Vail Taxi Service, ECO Limo of Vail, Vail Luxury Limo, Vans to Vail Valley (Hummers of Vail or Respondent).
  That CPAN commenced this proceeding.  

2. On September 24, 2012, counsel for testimonial (litigation) Staff of the Commission (Staff) entered an appearance in this proceeding.  In that filing and pursuant to Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-1-1007(a),
 Staff counsel identified the litigation Staff and the advisory Staff in this proceeding.  On October 5, 2012, Staff filed a Notice of Substitution of Counsel and Entry of Appearance.  

3. Staff and Hummers of Vail, collectively, are the Parties.  

4. On October 3, 2012, by Minute Order, the Commission assigned this docket to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).   

5. Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1201(a) requires that a party in an adjudication be represented by counsel unless the party establishes that it comes within an exception in Rule 4 CCR 
723-1-1201(b).  Because Respondent was not represented by counsel, on October 5, 2012, by Decision No. R12-1157-I at ¶ 10 and Ordering Paragraph No. 1, the ALJ ordered Respondent either to obtain legal counsel for this proceeding or to show cause why it should be permitted to proceed in this matter without legal counsel.  On or before October 19, 2012, Respondent’s counsel was to enter an appearance or Respondent was to show cause.  The ALJ advised Respondent of the consequences if it failed to comply with Decision No. R12-1157-I.  
6. Review of the Commission file in this matter revealed that the Commission served Decision No. R12-1157-I on Respondent by U.S. Mail, first class postage, on October 5, 2012.  Decision No. R12-1157-I was sent to 2121 North Frontage Road, Suite 212, Vail, Colorado 81657.
  Decision No. R12-1157-I was not returned to the Commission as undeliverable.  Respondent is presumed to have received Decision No. R12-1157-I.  
7. No attorney entered an appearance on behalf of Respondent.  Respondent made no filing in response to Decision No. R12-1157-I.  Respondent did not request additional time within which to comply with or to respond to that Order.  
8. Without explanation, Respondent failed to comply with the Decision 
No. R12-1157-I requirement that Respondent either obtain legal representation or show cause.  
9. Although given reasonable opportunity to do so, Respondent did not establish, pursuant to Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1201(b), that it could proceed in this matter without legal counsel.  Consequently, on October 24, 2012, by Decision No. R12-1230-I, the ALJ ordered Respondent to obtain legal counsel in this matter and ordered Respondent’s counsel to enter an appearance in this matter no later than November 9, 2012.  The ALJ advised Respondent of the consequences if it failed to comply with Decision No. R12-1230-I.  
10. Review of the Commission file in this matter revealed that the Commission served Decision No. R12-1230-I on Respondent by U.S. Mail, first class postage, on October 24, 2012.  Decision No. R12-1230-I was sent to 2121 North Frontage Road, Suite 212, Vail, Colorado 81657, the address for Respondent on file with the Commission.  Decision 
No. R12-1230-I was not returned to the Commission as undeliverable.  Respondent is presumed to have received Decision No. R12-1230-I.  
11. No attorney entered an appearance for Respondent.  As of the date of this Decision, no attorney has entered an appearance for Respondent.  Respondent did not request additional time within which to comply with Decision No. R12-1230-I.  
12. Without explanation, Respondent failed to comply with the Decision 
No. R12-1230-I requirement that Respondent obtain legal representation in this proceeding.  
13. On November 14, 2012, by Decision No. R12-1335-I, the ALJ advised Respondent that, without legal counsel, the ALJ would not permit Hummers of Vail  

to present witnesses; to offer documentary evidence; to make motions; to respond to motions; to make an opening statement or a closing statement, or both; or to perform any act or to take any action that constitutes the practice of law.  
Id. at ¶ 11 and Ordering Paragraph No. 3.  

14. By Decision No. R12-1335-I, the ALJ also scheduled the evidentiary hearing in this matter for December 20, 2012.  
15. Review of the Commission file in this matter revealed that the Commission served Decision No. R12-1335-I on Respondent by U.S. Mail, first class postage, on November 14, 2012.  Decision No. R12-1335-I was sent to 2121 North Frontage Road, Suite 212, Vail, Colorado 81657, the address for Respondent on file with the Commission.  Decision No. R12-1335-I was not returned to the Commission as undeliverable.  Respondent is presumed to have received Decision No. R12-1335-I.  
16. On the date, at the time, and at the place scheduled, the ALJ called this matter for hearing.  Staff was present, was represented, and was prepared to proceed.  

17. Respondent is presumed to be aware of the scheduled evidentiary hearing.  Neither Respondent nor a representative of Respondent was present when the matter was called for hearing.  In addition, Respondent neither made a filing nor otherwise contacted either the ALJ or Commission Staff to request that the hearing be rescheduled.  Insofar as the record shows, Respondent has had no contact with the Staff counsel or with Commission Staff, including the ALJ, concerning this docket.  
18. Respondent’s failure to appear on December 20, 2012 was unexplained.  Complainant’s counsel and witnesses were present and prepared to proceed.  The ALJ and court reporter were present and prepared to proceed.  For these reasons, the ALJ proceeded with the scheduled evidentiary hearing in Respondent’s absence.  

19. At the hearing, the ALJ heard the testimony of two witnesses:  
Messrs. Anthony Cummings and Cliff Hinson.  Seven exhibits were marked, offered, and admitted into evidence.  In this proceeding, there is no information that is claimed to be confidential.  

20. At the conclusion of the hearing, the evidentiary record was closed.  The ALJ took the matter under advisement.  

21. As of the date of this Decision, Respondent has made no filing in this docket.  

22. In accordance with, and pursuant to, § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ transmits to the Commission the record of the proceeding together with a written recommended decision.  

II. FINDINGS OF FACT  
23. The facts in this case are undisputed.  
24. Staff is litigation Staff of the Commission as identified in the Rule 4 CCR 
723-1-1007(a) notice filed in this proceeding.  
25. Respondent is a Colorado corporation in good standing.  
26. Respondent owns, controls, operates, or manages one or more motor vehicles that provide transportation in intrastate commerce in Colorado and, thus, is a “motor carrier” as defined in § 40-10.1-101(10), C.R.S.  

27. Respondent holds Commission-issued authority Permit LL-01417.
  Respondent is authorized to provide luxury limousine service, as defined in § 40-101.301(8), C.R.S., and applicable Commission rules.  Respondent conducts its luxury limousine service business as Vail Taxi Service and/or ECO Limo of Vail and/or Vail Luxury Limo and/or Vans to Vail Valley.  

28. Permit LL-01417 is Respondent’s only authority related to the transportation of passengers in intrastate commerce in Colorado.  

29. Mr. Cummings is lead investigator in the Commission’s transportation section, and he had held this position since September 2012.  At all times relevant to this proceeding, Mr. Cummings was an investigator in the Commission’s transportation section.  
30. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Mr. Hinson was employed in the Commission’s transportation section.  At present, Mr. Hinson is manager of the investigations and compliance unit in the Commission’s transportation section; he has held this position since August 2012.  For approximately three and one-half years) prior to that time, Mr. Hinson was a criminal investigator in the Commission’s transportation section.  
31. Pursuant to their duties and responsibilities in the transportation section, Messrs. Cummings and Hinson conducted the August 2012 investigation that resulted in issuance of the CPAN.  In addition, pursuant to his duties and responsibilities in the transportation section, Mr. Hinson had direct contact with Respondent on a number of occasions before August 2012.  

32. For some time prior to August 2012, Staff had been receiving a number of complaints about the operations of a number of motor carriers in Vail, Colorado.  As a result, Staff developed a plan to observe, at various locations, the operations of the motor carriers in Vail.  

33. On August 16, 2012, commencing at approximately 9 p.m., Messrs. Cummings and Hinson began observing motor carrier operations at a number of locations in Vail, including the Vail Transportation Center.  The Vail Transportation Center is located in or near the town center of Vail
 and is an area where residents and visitors can obtain transportation of various types (e.g., taxicab, bus (public and private), limousine).  

34. At approximately 2:25 a.m. on August 17, 2012, Messrs. Cummings and Hinson left the Vail Transportation Center and walked west on South Frontage Road East.  They chose this route because they had received reports that several motor carriers staged (i.e., waited for flag or walk-up fares) in the area.  

35. On the side of the road outside the Vail Transportation Center, they observed a white Humvee that was parked and had its lights illuminated.
  Mr. Cummings approached the passenger side of the vehicle; saw the markings “LL-01417” on the door of the vehicle; and, after the driver rolled down the window, engaged in conversation with Ms. Sherry Elsberry, the driver.
  During that conversation, Mr. Cummings asked for transportation to the Antlers Hotel in Vail; the driver responded by stating the distance (approximately one and one-half miles) and the cost ($ 14) for the transportation; and the driver agreed to provide transportation for Mr. Cummings and others.  

36. Mr. Cummings did not enter the vehicle and did not pay for transportation service.  

37. Mr. Hinson obtained the Colorado license plate number of the white Humvee; that number is H2Limo.  Respondent owns, operates, or controls the vehicle with that license plate number.  In addition, the markings “LL-01417” identified the vehicle as one used by Respondent to provide luxury limousine service.  

38. The white Humvee with Colorado license plates H2Limo is a luxury limousine.  

39. Mr. Cummings had not prearranged luxury limousine service from Respondent for that date.  Mr. Cummings had not contacted Respondent to prearrange luxury limousine service for that or any other date.  Mr. Cummings had not contacted Respondent to prearrange, for any price, luxury limousine service from the South Frontage Road East location to the Antlers Hotel.  

40. The August 17, 2012 contact with Respondent was not the first contact that investigators in the Commission’s transportation section have had with Respondent.  

41. On February 15, 2007, by Decision No. R07-0132,
 ALJ William J. Fritzel accepted Respondent’s payment in settlement of CPCN No. 82145, which was issued in January 2007.  In that Decision, ALJ Fritzel stated that one allegation was that Respondent provided luxury limousine service that was not prearranged (Decision No. R07-0132 at ¶ 1) and that Respondent acknowledged liability for that violation (id. at ¶ 4).  

42. On August 7, 2008, by Decision No. R08-0830
 and following an evidentiary hearing, ALJ Fritzel assessed a civil penalty against Respondent for providing luxury limousine service without prearrangement in violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6309.
  CPAN No. 87526, issued in May 2008, commenced that proceeding.  

43. On May 4, 2010, in the course of his duties in the transportation section, Mr. Hinson took part in a compliance audit of Respondent.  During that audit, Mr. Hinson met with Respondent’s owner Jonathan L. Levine.  During that meeting, Mr. Levine stated that he knew and understood that, under the rules governing luxury limousine service, transportation must be prearranged.  

44. On March 27, 2012, Mr. Hinson arranged and held a meeting with Respondent’s owner Jonathan L. Levine, the chief of the Vail Police Department, and two drivers for Respondent.  The meeting lasted for approximately one and one-half hours, during which time they discussed in detail the rules governing luxury limousine service and other pertinent Commission rules; Respondent’s operation as a luxury limousine service; and how Respondent could come into compliance with the rules governing luxury limousine service.  

45. On June 12, 2012, by Decision No. R12-0636,
 the ALJ approved a Stipulation and Settlement Agreement between Staff and Respondent (Stipulation).
  In the Stipulation Respondent admitted, and the ALJ found, that on four occasions in February 2012 Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6310(a).
  In the Stipulation, Staff and Respondent agreed to stipulated facts, including the following:  


b.
The Respondent has implemented a new training policy and is stipulating to the fact that he has provided training on the applicable PUC rules and regulations concerning luxury limousine service and that he will strictly enforce these rules and regulations.  
 
c.
Respondent has implemented new policies and new procedures to prevent any of the limousines owned and/or operated by him or for him as operator and owner of Hummers of Vail, Inc., doing business as Vail Taxi Service, Eco Limo of Vail, Vail Luxury Limo and Vans to Vail Valley to be at or near the point of departure in the future without having charter orders.  

Decision No. R12-0636 at Attachment 1 at 3 (emphasis supplied).  

III. DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION  
46. The record establishes that the Commission has subject matter jurisdiction in this proceeding and in personam jurisdiction over Respondent.  

47. Staff bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  
Section 40-7-116(1), C.R.S.; § 24-4-105(7), C.R.S.; § 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; Rule 4 CCR 
723-1-1500.  The evidence must be “substantial evidence,” which the Colorado Supreme Court describes as  

such relevant evidence as a reasonable person’s mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion ... it must be enough to justify, if the trial were to a jury, a refusal to direct a verdict when the conclusion sought to be drawn from it is one of fact for the jury.  

City of Boulder v. Colorado Public Utilities Commission, 996 P.2d 1270, 1278 (Colo. 2000) (quoting CF&I Steel, L.P. v. Public Utilities Commission, 949 P.2d 577, 585 (Colo. 1997)).  The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Department of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1985).  A party has met the preponderance of the evidence burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole and however slightly, tips in favor of that party.  

48. The CPAN alleges that, on August 17, 2012, Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6309(a).  Thus, to meet its burden of proof in this proceeding, Staff must prove that, on August 17, 2012, Respondent violated the cited Commission rule and that the violation was intentional.  Section 40-7-113(1)(g), C.R.S.  A violation is intentional within the meaning of § 40-7-113(1)(g), C.R.S., when a person is aware of a requirement or restriction and nonetheless commits an act, or fails to act, and that act or omission violates the requirement or restriction.  Decision No. C00-1075 at 22-24.
  
49. Section 40-10.1-104, C.R.S.,
 provides:  “A person shall not operate or offer to operate as a motor carrier in this state except in accordance with this article.”  

50. Section 40-10.1-301(8), C.R.S., defines luxury limousine service as “a specialized, luxurious transportation service provided on a prearranged, charter basis.”  
Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6001(ee) defines luxury limousine service as “a specialized, luxurious transportation service provided on a prearranged, charter basis as defined in rule 6301(a).”  
51. Section 40-10.1-301(1), C.R.S., defines charter basis as  
on the basis of a contract for transportation whereby a person agrees to provide exclusive use of a motor vehicle to a single chartering party for a specific period of time during which the chartering party has the exclusive right to direct the operation of the vehicle, including selection of the origin, destination, route, and intermediate stops.  
See also Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6301(a) (same).  

52. As relevant here, Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6309(a) addresses prearranged basis and provides:  
 
No person shall provide luxury limousine service except on a prearranged basis.  For purposes of this rule, “prearranged basis” means that the luxury limousine service has been arranged or reserved before the luxury limousine service … is provided.  No person shall provide luxury limousine service … if that person arranges provision of the service with the chartering party at or near the point of departure.  

53. Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6310 states:  

(a)
A person shall be presumed to have provided luxury limousine service in violation of rule 6309(a) if, without prearrangement, such person:  

 

(I)
accepts payment for the transportation from the chartering party at the point of departure;  

 

(II)
makes the luxury limousine available to the chartering party at the point of departure;  

 

(III)
negotiates the immediate availability of, or the price for immediate use of, the luxury limousine at the point of departure;  

 

(IV)
loads the chartering party or its baggage into the luxury limousine; or  

 

(V)
transports the chartering party in the luxury limousine.  
* * *  

(c)
A luxury limousine carrier may rebut the presumptions created in [paragraph (a)] by competent evidence.  
(Emphasis supplied.)  

54. The evidence in this proceeding establishes that, on August 17, 2012, Respondent held one Commission-issued authority:  Permit LL-01417.  Thus, the only transportation service that Respondent could provide, or could offer to provide, on August 17, 2012 was luxury limousine service.  
55. The evidence in this proceeding establishes that, on August 17, 2012 and at the point of departure, Respondent (a) made a luxury limousine available to Mr. Cummings; (b) negotiated with Mr. Cummings the immediate availability of the luxury limousine; and (c) negotiated with Mr. Cummings the price for the immediate use of the luxury limousine.  The evidence is sufficient to create the rebuttable presumption that, on August 17, 2012, Respondent provided luxury limousine service in violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6309(a).  Respondent did not rebut the presumption.  
56. In addition, the evidence in this proceeding establishes that, since at least February 2007, Respondent has had actual knowledge that, pursuant to statute and Commission rule, its luxury limousine service must be provided on a prearranged basis.  The evidence in this proceeding also establishes that, since at least February 2007, Respondent has had actual knowledge of the meaning of prearranged basis.  The evidence further establishes that, notwithstanding its actual knowledge of the prearrangement requirement and its meaning, on August 17, 2012, Respondent provided luxury limousine service that was not prearranged.  
57. Staff has met its burden of proof.  On August 17, 2012, Respondent intentionally violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6309(a).  
58. Having determined that Respondent intentionally violated Rule 4 CCR 
723-6-6309(a), the remaining issue to be decided is the penalty or sanction to impose for the violation.  The ALJ now turns to that issue.  

59. The Commission has broad authority with respect to the imposition of penalties and sanctions for violation of statute and Commission rules.  In this case, Staff requests that the ALJ assess the maximum civil penalty and that the ALJ enter a cease and desist order.  
60. Pursuant to Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6311(b), the maximum potential civil penalty for a violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6309 is $ 500.  With the 10 percent surcharge required by 
§ 24-34-108, C.R.S., the maximum total assessment for violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6309 is $ 550.  It is within the Commission’s discretion to impose any civil penalty up to the maximum amount stated in Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6311(b).  
61. In this case, Staff seeks a civil penalty of $ 1,000 and the required 10 percent surcharge, for a maximum total assessment of $ 1,100.  Staff bases this request on § 40-7-113(3), C.R.S., which states:  
If a person receives a second civil penalty assessment for a violation of [a provision discussed in § 40-6-113(1), C.R.S.,] within one year after the first violation, the civil penalty assessed for the second violation may be two times the amount specified by rule for the violation.  
(Emphasis supplied.)  See also Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6017(g) (requirements for imposition of double civil penalties for violation of rules pertaining to limited regulation carriers, including luxury limousine service.  Whether to double a civil penalty rests in the Commission’s discretion.  

62. With respect to the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed, Rule 4 CCR 
723-1-1302(b), provides as follows:  
 
[T]he Commission may impose a civil penalty, where provided by law, after considering evidence concerning the following factors:  

 
(I)
The nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;  

 
(II)
The degree of the respondent’s culpability;  

 
(III)
The respondent’s history of prior offenses;  

 
(IV)
The respondent’s ability to pay;  

 
(V)
Any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;  

 
(VI)
The effect on the respondent’s ability to continue in business;  

 
(VII)
The size of the business of the respondent; and  

 
(VIII)
Such other factors as equity and fairness may require.  

The amount of the civil penalty to be assessed is discretionary with the Commission and is based on the evidentiary record.  On a case-by-case basis, the Commission balances and weighs the stated factors as it deems appropriate.  
63. In determining the amount of the civil penalty in this case, the ALJ began with the full range of options (i.e., from $ 1 to $ 1,000); then considered the evidence presented on the factors in aggravation and in mitigation; and finally tested the amount of the civil penalty against the purposes underlying all civil penalty assessments.  
64. Based on the evidentiary record, the ALJ finds that the maximum civil penalty should be assessed in this case.  In making this determination, the ALJ considered Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6309(a) and its public safety purposes; considered the factors enumerated in Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1302(b); considered Commission guidance provided in previous civil penalty case decisions; considered the purposes served by civil penalties; and considered the range of civil penalty assessments found to be reasonable in other civil penalty cases.  
65. The ALJ first examined the circumstances, nature, and gravity of the violations (Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1302(b)(I)), the degree of Respondent’s culpability (Rule 4 CCR 
723-1-1302(b)(II)), and Respondent’s history of previous offenses (Rule 4 CCR 
723-1-1302(b)(III)).  The ALJ considered Respondent’s long-standing actual knowledge of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6309(a) and its meaning and Respondent’s intentional disregard of that Rule since 2007.  The ALJ considered that Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6309(a), the general purpose of which is to protect the traveling public and other members of the public.  The ALJ considered Staff’s efforts to assist Respondent to come into compliance, and Respondent’s unwillingness to come into compliance.  The ALJ considered that, in June 2012, Respondent (a) signed the Stipulation, quoted above, and admitted numerous violations of Rule 4 CCR 
723-6-6309(a); (b) stated that its drivers had received training concerning the rules governing luxury limousine service; and (c) stated that it had implemented new procedures and policies to prevent future violations.  
66. The ALJ then examined whether Respondent had made any good faith efforts to attempt to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations (Rule 4 CCR 
723-1-1302(b)(V)).  In the June 2012 Stipulation, Respondent promised that it would strictly enforce the luxury limousine service regulations.  Yet, in August 2012, Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6309(a) again.  Based on the record, Respondent’s statements and promises of future conduct made in the Stipulation appear not to have been made in good faith.  In addition, Respondent’s violations of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6309(a) date back to January 2007 and continue unabated.  This negates any suggestion that Respondent made a good faith effort to come into compliance and to prevent future violations.  
67. There is no record with respect to the remaining factors in Rule 4 CCR 
723-1-1302(b).  There are no mitigating factors in the record.  
68. Given the evidentiary record, the Respondent’s violations of Rule 4 CCR 
723-6-6309(a) in February 2012, and the absence of mitigation, the ALJ finds it appropriate in this case to assess two times the maximum civil penalty.  This is permitted by, and is consistent with the purpose of, § 40-7-113(3), C.R.S., and Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6017(g).  
69. Based on the record in this case, the ALJ finds that a civil penalty of $ 1,000 should be assessed in this case.  With the 10 percent surcharge required by § 24-34-108, C.R.S., the ALJ will order the maximum total assessment of $ 1,100 against Respondent.  
70. Section 40-10.1-112(1), C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to issue a cease and desist order.  That statute states, in relevant part:  


Except as specified in subsection (3) of this section, the commission, at any time, by order duly entered, after hearing upon notice to the motor carrier and upon proof of violation, may issue an order to cease and desist or may 

suspend, revoke, alter, or amend any certificate or permit issued to the motor carrier under this article for the following reasons:  

 
(a)
A violation of [article 10.1 of title 40, C.R.S.,] or of any term or condition of the motor carrier’s certificate or permit;  

 
(b)
Exceeding the authority granted by a certificate or permit;  

 
(c)
A violation or refusal to observe any of the proper orders or rules of the commission.  

(Emphasis supplied.)  

71. Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6008(c) provides:  


After a hearing upon at least ten days’ notice to the motor carrier affected, and upon proof of violation, the Commission may issue an order to cease and desist, suspend, revoke, alter, or amend any certificate or permit for the following reasons:  

 
(I)
a violation of, or failure to comply with, any statute, order, or rule concerning a motor carrier;  

72. In this case, Staff asks the Commission to issue a cease and desist order prohibiting Respondent from providing any transportation service that does not comply with the rules governing luxury limousine service.  
73. At 1, the CPAN states:  “NOTICE:  Upon proof of any violation alleged above, the Public Utilities Commission may order you to cease and desist activities in violation of statutes and Commission rules.”  (Italics and bolding in original.)  Thus, Respondent had notice that a cease and desist order could issue in this proceeding.  In addition, Respondent had more than ten days’ notice of the evidentiary hearing in this matter.  As noted above, Respondent elected not to participate in this proceeding in any way.  
74. The ALJ finds that a cease and desist order should issue against Respondent in this proceeding because:  (a) Respondent has long-standing actual knowledge that it cannot provide transportation service other than luxury limousine service; (b) since at least 2007, Respondent has provided, and continues to provide, transportation service that does not comply with the statutes and Commission rules governing luxury limousine service; (c) Respondent’s providing transportation service that does not comply with the applicable statutes and Commission rules has harmed, and continues to harm, the traveling public and the general public; (d) notwithstanding having paid in 2007, in 2008, and in 2012 civil penalties for violating the Commission rules governing luxury limousine service, since 2007 Respondent has provided, and continues to provide, transportation service that does not comply with the statutes and Commission rules governing luxury limousine service, thus evidencing Respondent’s refusal to stop providing transportation service that does not comply with the applicable statutes and Commission rules; (e) Respondent’s distain for abiding by applicable statutes and Commission rules was manifested by its signing in June 2012, and then immediately disregarding, the Stipulation discussed above; (f) Respondent’s distain for abiding by applicable Commission rules continued to the day of the hearing and was manifested by its failure to make any filing in this proceeding and its failure to appear for the evidentiary hearing; and (g) unless ordered to cease doing so, Respondent likely will continue to offer and to provide luxury limousine service that does not comply with the applicable statutes and Commission rules.  

75. In addition, the ALJ finds that a cease and desist order is warranted as Respondent’s providing unauthorized transportation service harms the traveling public and the general public’s health and safety because Respondent is operating as a de facto common carrier.  Common carrier authority is comparatively difficult to obtain, requires proof that the proposed service is in the public interest, and is subject to detailed regulatory controls on the geographic scope and mode of operation of the service.  A luxury limousine permit, on the other hand, is available over the counter for a relatively small fee (see § 40-10.1-302(2), C.R.S. (requirements for issuance of permit)); allows the motor carrier to provide transportation throughout the state; and carries with it only very limited regulatory oversight by the Commission.  The ALJ finds that it is important to maintain the distinction between luxury limousine service and common carriage and that issuing a cease and desist order against Respondent will help to maintain that distinction.  

76. The ALJ will issue an order that requires Hummers of Vail, Inc., doing business as Vail Taxi Service, ECO Limo of Vail, Vail Luxury Limo, Vans to Vail Valley, their officers, their executives, their drivers, their agents, and their contractors immediately to cease and desist from providing any transportation service that is not luxury limousine service authorized by Permit LL-01417.  The cease and desist order will continue in effect until modified by subsequent Commission Order.  

77. Respondent is advised, and is on notice, that violation of the cease and desist order contained in this Decision may result in the Commission’s taking further action, both administrative and judicial, as permitted by statute.  

78. The ALJ finds that the combination of the maximum assessment and the cease and desist order achieves the following purposes:  (a) deterring future violations, whether by 
similarly-situated carriers or by Respondent; (b) motivating Respondent to come into compliance with the law; and (c) punishing Respondent for its past behavior.  Thus, the assessment and the cease and desist order are reasonable, are in accord with Commission procedures and policy, and are in the public interest.  
79. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the Administrative Law Judge recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

IV. ORDER  
A. The Commission Orders That:  
1. Consistent with the discussion above, Hummers of Vail, Inc., doing business as Vail Taxi Service, ECO Limo of Vail, Vail Luxury Limo, Vans to Vail Valley, is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $ 1,000.  

2. Pursuant to § 24-34-108, C.R.S., a $ 100 surcharge on the civil penalty is assessed against Hummers of Vail, Inc., doing business as Vail Taxi Service, ECO Limo of Vail, Vail Luxury Limo, Vans to Vail Valley.  The surcharge shall be credited to the Consumer Outreach and Education Cash Fund, as provided by statute.  
3. The civil penalty and surcharge are due and payable immediately.  
4. Hummers of Vail, Inc., doing business as Vail Taxi Service, ECO Limo of Vail, Vail Luxury Limo, Vans to Vail Valley, their officers, their executives, their drivers, their agents, and their contractors immediately shall cease and desist from providing any transportation service that is not luxury limousine service authorized by Permit LL-01417.  
5. The cease and desist order set out in Ordering Paragraph No. 4 shall continue in effect until and unless modified by subsequent Commission Order.  

6. The Parties are held to the advisements in the Orders issued in this docket.  

7. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

8. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

9. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


MANA L. JENNINGS-FADER
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




�  The CPAN, which shows service, is Hearing Exhibit No. 1.  Hearing Exhibits No. 5 and No. 6 establish that the Vail Police Department served the CPAN.  


�  This Rule is found in the Rules of Practice and Procedure, Part 1 of 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723.  


�  This is the address for Respondent on file with the Commission.  Hearing Exhibit No. 3.  As a motor carrier, Applicant is required to provide the Commission with its address and to inform the Commission of any change of address.  Thus, the address on file with the Commission is presumed to be Respondent’s current address.  


�  As defined in § 40-10.1-101(14), C.R.S., the term “permit” includes an authority issued to a motor carrier under part 3 of article 10.1 of title 40, C.R.S.  Part 3 includes authority to operate luxury limousine service.  


�  The address of the Vail Transportation Center is 241 South Frontage Road East, Vail, Colorado.  Hearing Exhibit No. 2 shows the location of the Vail Transportation Center and of the Frontage Road discussed below.  The Vail Transportation Center is shown by an A on the exhibit.  


�  The location is marked by an X on Hearing Exhibit No. 2.  


� Ms. Elsberry is a driver for Respondent whom Mr. Cummings recognized.  In February 2012, Mr. Cummings had contact with Ms. Elsberry when he observed her, in her capacity as a driver for Respondent, pick up and prepare to provide luxury limousine service to passengers without prearrangement.  This violation led to the issuance of a CPAN that was resolved, along with four other CPANs, on June 12, 2012 by Decision No. R12-0636, which approved a stipulation between Staff and Respondent.  Decision No. R12-0636 is discussed below.  


�  That Recommended Decision became a Decision of the Commission on March 7, 2007 and was issued in Docket No. 07G-022EC, Public Utilities Commission v. HummersofVail, Inc.  


�   That Recommended Decision became a Decision of the Commission on August 27, 2008 and was issued in Docket No. 08G-185EC, Public Utilities Commission v. Hummers of Vail, Inc.  


� This Rule is found in the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, Part 6 of 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723.  


�  Decision No. R12-0636 is Hearing Exhibit No. 7.  That Recommended Decision became a Decision of the Commission on July 2, 2012 and was issued in consolidated Dockets No. 12G-345EC, No. 12G-346EC, No. 12G-347EC, No. 12G-348EC, and No. 12G-349EC, each captioned Public Utilities Commission v. Hummers of Vail, Inc., doing business as Vail Taxi Service, ECO Limo of Vail, Vail Luxury Limo, Vans to Vail Valley.  


�  The Stipulation and Settlement Agreement is Attachment 1 to Decision No. R12-0636.  


�  After Decision No. R12-0636 was issued, the Commission amended the transportation rules.  Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6310 became Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6309.  The substance of the rule did not change.  


�  This Decision was issued on September 29, 2000 in Docket No. 99K-590CP, Public Utilities Commission v. Valera Lea Holtorf, doing business as Dashabout Shuttle Company and/or Roadrunner Express.  


�  In 2011, the General Assembly repealed articles 10, 11, 13, 14, and 16 of title 40, C.R.S., and enacted article 10.1 of title 40, C.R.S., in their place.  Prior to August 10, 2011, a motor carrier providing luxury limousine service was subject to article 16 of title 40, C.R.S.; after August 10, 2011, such a motor carrier is subject to article 10.1 of title 40, C.R.S.  Insofar as relevant to this proceeding, the requirements for, and the limitations on, luxury limousine service in article 16 of title 40, C.R.S., and the requirements for, and the limitations on, luxury limousine service in article 10.1, C.R.S., are the same.  
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